

No. 21-5327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ANTHONY GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Mridula S. Raman
Counsel of Record
Ty Alper
Elisabeth A. Semel
DEATH PENALTY CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-5748
mraman@berkeley.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

 I. The Denial of the Instruction to Deliberate Anew Violates the Sixth
 Amendment. 3

 II. The Instructional Error is Structural Under *Weaver*. 4

 III. This Court Has Jurisdiction..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 452 (Md. 1996)	7
<i>Darks v. Mullin</i> , 327 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Dionas v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 1058 (Md. 2013).....	7–8
<i>Duffy v. Vogel</i> , 905 N.E.2d 1175 (N.Y. 2009).....	6–7
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965).....	9
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	9
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	10
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	5–6
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	8–9, 10
<i>Ragusa v. Lau</i> , 575 A.2d 8 (N.J. 1990)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	1–2
<i>Smalls v. Batista</i> ,	
6 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
191 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>State v. Corsaro</i> , 526 A.2d 1046 (N.J. 1987).....	4
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 327 P.3d 46 (Wash. 2014)	3, 7
<i>State v. Miley</i> , 603 N.E.2d 1070 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	4–5
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	5
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 723 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 141 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5

<i>United States v. Cencer</i> , 90 F.3d 1103 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> , 343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 529 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>United States v. Straach</i> , 987 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 483 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	9
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	2, 4–5

Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071, § 2	10
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>Op. of the Justs. (Alternate Jurors)</i> , 623 A.2d 1334 (N.H. 1993).....	3
